

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA  
NO. 19-0048**

---

**DAVID MICHAEL JOHNSTON,  
Petitioner-Appellant,**

**vs.**

**IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,  
Respondent-Appellee.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY,  
HONORABLE JEANIE VAUDT**

---

**PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF**

---

Christopher Stewart  
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn  
Boles Gribble Gentry  
Brown & Bergmann L.L.P.  
2910 Grand Avenue  
Des Moines, Iowa 50312  
Telephone: (515) 284-5737  
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704  
Email: cstewart@parrishlaw.com

Michelle Elizabeth Rabe  
Assistant Attorney General  
Iowa Department of Transportation  
General Counsel Division  
800 Lincoln Way  
Ames, Iowa 50010  
Telephone: (515) 239-1178  
Fax: (515) 239-1609  
Email: michelle.rabe@iowadot.us

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....2**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....8**

**ROUTING STATEMENT .....11**

**CASE STATEMENT .....11**

**FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS .....11**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW .....13**

**ARGUMENT.....14**

**I. THE IDOT FAILED TO PROVIDE SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE JOHNSTON IS A HABITUAL OFFENDER FOR PURPOSES OF IOWA CODE SECTION 321.555 AND HIS DRIVING PRIVILEGES SHOULD BE RESTORED.....14**

**A. A Deferred Judgment is Not a “Final Conviction” for Purposes of Iowa Code Section 321.555(1).....15**

**1. Preservation of Error.....15**

**2. Argument .....15**

**B. The Appropriate Barometer for Determining Whether an Individual is a Habitual Offender Under Iowa Code Section 321.555(1) is the Date of the Predicate Convictions .....19**

**1. Preservation of Error.....19**

**2. Argument .....19**

**C. The IDOT Did Not Present Substantial Evidence Johnston Had Committed the Offense of “Eluding a Pursuing Law Enforcement Vehicle” as Required by Plain Reading of Iowa Code Section 321.555(1) and Therefore the Eluding Conviction Cannot be Used for Calculating Whether Johnston is a Habitual Offender.....26**

**1. Preservation of Error.....26**

**2. Argument .....30**

<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>ORAL ARGUMENT NOTICE .....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>36</b>
<b>CERTIFICATES OF FILING AND SERVICE .....</b>	<b>37</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Iowa Supreme Court Cases**

*Ahrendsen v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.*, 613 N.W.2d 674 (Iowa 2000) .....27

*Ames 2304, LLC v. City of Ames, Zoning Bd. of Adjustment*, 924 N.W.2d 863 (Iowa 2019) ..... 28, 29

*Bromeland v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.*, 562 N.W.2d 624 (Iowa 1997).....29

*Burton v. Hilltop Care Ctr.*, 813 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2012). .....13

*Carolan v. Hill*, 553 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996).....33

*Ghost Player, LLC v. Iowa Dep’t of Econ. Dev.*, 906 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 2018)....13

*Gospel Assemb. Church v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue*, 368 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 1985)21

*Griffin Pipe Prods. Co. v. Bd. of Review*, 789 N.W.2d 769 (Iowa 2010).....26

*In the Interest of G.J.A.*, 547 N.W.2d 3 (Iowa 1996) .....33

*Iowa Dep’t of Transp. v. Iowa Dist. Ct.*, 530 N.W.2d 725 (Iowa 1995) ..... 22, 23

*Iowa Dep’t of Transp. v. Iowa Dist. Ct.*, 539 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 1995) .....21

*Johnson v. Johnson*, 564 N.W.2d 414 (Iowa 1997).....33

*Lee v. State*, 815 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 2012).....26

*Metz v. Amoco Oil. Co.*, 581 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 1998)..... 15, 19

*Meyer v. IBP, Inc.*, 710 N.W.2d 213 (Iowa 2006).....29

*N.W. Bell Tel. Co. v. Iowa St. Commerce Comm’n*, 359 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1984).13

*Off. of Consumer Advoc. v. Iowa St. Commerce Comm’n*, 465 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 1991) .....28

<i>Pointer v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 546 N.W.2d 623 (Iowa 1996).....	13, 14
<i>Presbytery of S.E. Iowa v. Harris</i> , 226 N.W.2d 232 (Iowa 1975).....	29
<i>Reed v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 478 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 1991) .....	14
<i>Schilling vs. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 646 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2002) .....	17
<i>Shaw v. Soo Line R.R. Co.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 1990).....	20
<i>State v. Brauer</i> , 540 N.W.2d 442 (Iowa 1995).....	21, 30, 32
<i>State v. Hanna</i> , 179 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 1970) .....	16
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 455 N.W.2d 918 (Iowa 1990).....	30, 34
<i>State v. Kluesner</i> , 389 N.W.2d 370 (Iowa 1986).....	16
<i>State v. Phelps</i> , 417 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 1988) .....	21, 22
<i>State v. Sailer</i> , 587 N.W.2d 756 (Iowa 1998).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Tong</i> , 805 N.W.2d 599 (Iowa 2011) .....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Wiseman</i> , 614 N.W.2d 66 (Iowa 2000).....	24, 25
<i>Welch v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 801 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 2011).....	14
<i>Westling v. Hormel Foods, Corp.</i> , 810 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa 2012).....	14

**Other Iowa Cases**

<i>Schaefer v. Iowa Dep't of Trans.</i> , No. 02-0580, 2002 WL 1842482 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 14, 2002) .....	28
<i>State v. Schweitzer</i> , 646 N.W.2d 117 (Iowa Ct. App. 2002) .....	20

<i>Thompson v. Fowler</i> , No. 17-0284, 2017 WL 6513973 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 20, 2017) .....	28
--	----

**Other Authorities**

Iowa Code § 17A.19 .....	13
Iowa Code § 17A.19(7).....	26
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10).....	13
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(a)–(n) .....	13
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(n) .....	30
Iowa Code § 321.1(15).....	16, 20
Iowa Code § 321.209 .....	21, 25
Iowa Code § 321.215 .....	18
Iowa Code § 321.215(1)(b).....	18
Iowa Code § 321.279 .....	17, 18, 30, 31, 32
Iowa Code § 321.279(1) .....	31
Iowa Code § 321.279(3)(a).....	12
Iowa Code § 321.491(2)(a).....	22
Iowa Code § 321.555 .....	11, 15
Iowa Code § 321.555 .....	passim
Iowa Code § 321.555(1)(b).....	30
Iowa Code § 321.555(1)(f) .....	31

Iowa Code § 321.556(3) .....	31
Iowa Code § 321.560 .....	12
Iowa Code § 321J.2.....	11
Iowa Code § 805.6 .....	24
Iowa R. App. P. 6.110.....	11
